
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

19 March 2013 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2013, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

5 Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages Under Housing Act 1985 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

6 Healthier Tamworth (Pages 7 - 14) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development) 
 

7 Allocations Policy (Pages 15 - 80) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

8 Housing Regeneration Programme Update (Pages 81 - 120) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

9 Tamworth Golf Course (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 20th FEBRUARY 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S Claymore, M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - 
Housing and Health), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), Anica Goodwin 
(Director - Transformation/Corporate Performance), Rachel Ashford and Natalie 
Missenden (Public Relations Officer) 
 
 
 

119 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Cook, R Pritchard and S 
Doyle. 
 

120 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
Rita Symons (Accountable Officer) South East Staffordshire and Seisdon 
Peninsula Clinical Commissioning Group gave her apologies and will attend a 
future Cabinet meeting to give a presentation on the Clinical Commissioning 
Group. 
 

121 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

123 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet 20 February 2013 

 

 

2 
 

124 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the Single 
Corporate Vision and Strategic Priorities for 2013/14 and the recommended 
package of budget proposals was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That all 25 recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 

M Greatorex) 
 
 

125 QUARTER 3 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 

J Oates) 
 
 

126 CABINET REPORT FOR WRITE OFFS 01/04/12 - 31/12/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets providing 
members with details of write offs from 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt written off be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

127 DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development seeking 
Member’s approval to adopt the proposed Domestic Abuse policy was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Domestic Abuse Policy be approved. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 20 February 2013 

 

 

3 
 

128 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking approval for the revised 
and updated Enforcement Policy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Private Sector Enforcement Policy be approved subject 

to consultation with the Council’s Private Sector Landlords 
forum, and: 

 2 That the Director of Housing and Health in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing be authorised to make any 
changes arising from the above consultation. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

129 REVIEW OF PAY POLICY  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council detailing Tamworth Borough Council’s 
reviewed Pay Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in S38 of the 
Localism Act 2011 is adhered to was considered. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That : 
 1 The Pay Policy Statement approved by Appointments & 

Staffing be endorsed, and; 
 2 Council be requested to formally endorse the Pay Policy 

Statement. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

130 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF REPORT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets seeking 
approval for the award of Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of a qualifying 
group’s application was considered. 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 20 February 2013 

 

 

4 
 

 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

26 March 2013 
 

 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder, Core Services & Assets 
 
 

Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages granted Under Housing Act, 1985 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this report is, in accordance with Section 438 of the Housing Act 
1985, to make the statutory declaration of the local authority mortgage interest rate 
from 1 April 2013 to 30 September 2013. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Cabinet is recommended to endorse the statutory declaration of interest to 
remain unchanged at 4.72%. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In accordance with Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985 with effect from 1 June 2012 
the Authority interest charged on Council mortgages has been 4.72%. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no significant resource implications. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
Authorities are required to charge whichever is the higher of: 
 
1. The standard national rate, which is set by the Secretary of State, or 
2. The applicable local average rate based on the Authority’s own borrowing 
costs and a small percentage (0.25%) for administration. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



The Council currently has a portfolio of 3 mortgages with a total amount outstanding 
of £36,653.23. 
 
The standard national rate last declared by the Secretary of State after taking into 
account rates charged by building societies is 3.13%. 
 
The applicable local average rate for Tamworth Borough Council is the Council’s 
local average rate 4.47% plus 0.25% being 4.72%. 
 
The mortgage interest rate that will be applied from 1 April 2013 will be 4.72% as it is 
the higher of the standard national rate and the local average rate. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland tel. 01827 709523, michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



CABINET 

 
26

TH
 MARCH 2013 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH 

 
 

HEALTHIER TAMWORTH 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Non-confidential 
 
 
PURPOSE 

To provide background information to the Healthy Cities network and agree to the 
registration of Tamworth to the network. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

• That members agree the registration of Tamworth BC to the UK Healthy Cities 
Network  

• That the Portfolio Holder for Health and Community Safety is named as the political 
lead for the development of the Healthy Cities concept within Tamworth 

• That the £15k Healthy Living Programme contingency budget is released and as part 
of the final accounts process reserved to support the delivery of the Healthy 
Tamworth initiative 

• That the Director of Housing and Health working in consultation with partners develop 
a strategic plan to develop and deliver the aims of Healthier Tamworth 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Healthy Cities concept is based on a network of towns and cities worldwide where there 
is a demonstrable commitment to improve the health and wellbeing of local people.  
Membership of the network provides opportunities 
[...]
 partners will consider the benefits of branding 
and social marketing.  The Council is currently developing an ‘Active Tamworth’ brand 
currently focussed principally on the Council’s Community Leisure services and local leisure 
offer and complementing exiting corporate and place brands.  It is thought beneficial that, 
within the overall Healthy Tamworth framework this brand could be fully developed to 
encourage a range of health and wellbeing outcomes eg Active Kids / Active Travel / Active 
Retirement / Active Spaces.  Once developed appropriate member approval will be sought 
for this and other programmes and projects. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Registration with the Network costs £1,500.  This sum can be met from within existing 
budgets. 
 
A sum of £15k was identified within 2012/2013 budgets to seek to deliver increased access 
to Community Leisure services and included within the Corporate Finance Costs centre as a 
contingency named Healthy Living Programme.  It has been possible for improved outcomes 
to be achieved without any call on this contingency.  It is therefore proposed that this sum is 
now released and that a reserve is proposed as part of the final accounts process to enable 
this budget to be used in developing and delivering the Healthy Tamworth programme. 
 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Membership of the Network will require the Council and partners to fulfil requirements and to 
engage in an ongoing programme of health improvement.  Should the Council or partners fail 
to do this there is a potential reputational risk.  
 
However, membership of the network provides considerable benefits and a more significant 
risk exists in not making use of this and other tools to improve the health and wellbeing of 
Tamworth residents.   
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
Improving the Health and Wellbeing for Tamworth residents is a critical issue in ensuring the 
achievement of strategic priorities.  The interdependency between poor health and wider 
social determinants is now well documented.  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
Further information is attached at Annex One. 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Robert Barnes Director of Housing and Health  
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Annex One: Healthy Cities Briefing 
 

Page 8



HEALTHY CITY / HEALTHY TAMWORTH  

Developing the Concept 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. There are a number of “red flag” issues in Tamworth that partners have 

recognised and where action is required to deliver a transformative agenda.  

1.2. The issues that require attention are about health inequalities, aspiration, 

and attitudes to health. Tamworth is not a particularly sick town, but it is 

potentially an unhealthy town. 

1.3. Significant issues in Tamworth include high levels of obesity amongst adults 

in Tamworth, high rates of Teenage Pregnancy amongst younger people, 

lower levels of educational attainment and an ageing population.  

1.4. The issues are complex and require be multi-faceted answers which will 

require cohesive partnership working and effective coordination of plans and 

strategies. 

1.5. The shift in emphasis that is required will mean that we must build 

momentum across a range of “wider determinants of health” to address 

health and wellbeing in the town. These issues can best be characterised in 

the following diagram: 

 

 

1.6. The Healthy City approach will give us a framework upon which we can 

clearly state our aspirations to improve the health and wider socio-economic 

conditions of Tamworth residents and to build this around a dedicated 

Healthy Tamworth approach  

Page 9



 

2. What is Healthy City? - Quite simply a Healthy City (Health Town) is a process. 

A process based on an aspiration to promote health and to build a local 

movement for health / public health. It is  

2.1. Conscious of health and is striving to improve it. Thus any city can be a 

healthy city, regardless of its current health status.  


[...]
: 

• A Health and wellbeing group to act a the project group for Healthy 

Tamworth and to report back to TSP 

• actions based on need  

• base on commissioning and using the commissioning cycle to drive 

change 

• a focus on the long term impacts 

• focus on areas where partnerships can add value  

• focus on areas where we can make a difference together 

• focused on specific agreed priority outcomes with specific agreed priority 

actions and agreed indicators upon which we can measure progress 

 

7. Taking it forward – Initial  Milestones 

7.1. Draft Healthy Tamworth concept paper and draft initial application for 

February TSP & February Cabinet meetings 

7.2. Link Obesity scoping and teenage pregnancy scoping to Healthy Tamworth 

Concept paper – actions to be owned by TSP and TSP Health and Wellbeing 

Group 

7.3. Initial proposals for Public Health Physical Activity funding Feb 2013 as part 

of concept 

7.4. Develop Health and Wellbeing Group March 2013 with remit to develop 

action plan focused on key agreed priorities 

7.5. Submit Healthy City application following Council approval in April 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Links  

UK Healthy Cities  

http://www.healthycities.org.uk/index.php?s=1 

Application form 

http://www.healthycities.org.uk/how-to-join.php?s=66&subs=21 
 

Zagreb Declaration 

http://www.healthycities.org.uk/uploads/files/zagreb_declaration_for_healthy_cities.p

df 

Phase V of the European Healthy Cities Network 

http://www.euro.who.int/__data/assets/pdf_file/0009/100989/E92260.pdf 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



CABINET 
 

 
26 March 2013 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING 
 
 

 
ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None  
 
 
PURPOSE 
To update Cabinet on key issues relating to demand for social housing in Tamworth. To seek 
approval for amendments to the Allocations Policy subject to the completion of consultation.  
The revised Policy is attached at Annex One to this report.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

� That Cabinet approve the draft policy subject to the completion of formal 
consultation  

� That following the completion of consultation a further report is submitted to 
full Council by September 2013 to agree the final policy 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Tamworth Borough Council’s allocation policy is used to determine an applicant’s relative 
priority for an allocation of social housing. This includes allocation of both Council housing 
and nominations to Registered Providers. The Council has also increasingly sought to 
maximise the role of the Private Sector Accommodation in meeting housing need. The 
existing Policy was approved by Cabinet in May 2010. Since this date legislative changes 
brought in by the Localism Act 2011 and the Welfare Reform Act 2012 mean that the policy 
now requires changes to be made in order to fully reflect the changing political climate and 
local needs.  In addition increasing demand for social housing means that the Council needs 
to review its allocations policy to ensure that the best use is made of all available 
accommodation to meet housing need.  A number of issues are impacting on the level and 
type of housing need within the borough. These issues include the implementation of Welfare 
Benefit Reform, the need to provide re-housing for residents affected by regeneration plans 
and the impact of the economic downturn.  
 
This report makes a number of recommendations for changes to the current allocations 
policy.  A detailed explanation of the proposed changes is shown at Annex Two to this report.  
Annex Two includes a description of the rationale for each proposed change and information 
regarding the alternative options considered.   Key recommendations include: 
 
The introduction of qualifying criteria for access to the Housing Register and the potential for 
the register to be closed;  
The use of Private Rented Sector Accommodation, where suitable and available, to meet the 
needs of homeless househo
[...]
e Act.  This policy provides a framework for local 
lettings policies and as annual impact assessments are undertaken 
local lettings plans will, subject to member approval, be appended 
separately.6   
 
This allows for detailed consultation, review, monitoring of each local 
lettings policy as appropriate and allows TBC to respond to a changing 
social and economic climate. 
 

1.7 Temporary closure of the Register 
 

Tamworth Borough Council recognises that historically it has 
maintained a waiting list that is far larger than the number of void 
properties can support. From time to time when there is particular 
pressure on either a particular property type or size the Council will 
close the list in order to alleviate the pressure. 
 
Any such temporary closure will be undertaken by the Portfolio Holder 
(Housing) in consultation with the Director (Housing and Health) and be 
communicated via Tamworth Borough Council’s website.    

 
1.8. Impact Assessment and Outcomes 
 

Aligned to the aims of this policy will be SMART7 actions and indicators 
to evidence key achievements and these are set out at Appendix 1 
 
In addition there will be regular impact assessments on the current 
policy and a commitment to continuous improvement as the revised 
allocation scheme is embedded and realised 
 
TBC fully accepts the need to develop people’s understanding of how 
social housing is allocated8 and will seek to improve this through:- 
 

� Dedicated web and online information 

                                                 
5
 S167(2E) 1996 Housing Act 

6
 Thomas Hardy Court – Extra Care in Sheltered Housing (49 units let through nominations) 

7
 Specific Measurable Achievable Realistic Timed 

8
 The Ipsos Mori survey reports that 8% of the general public know how social housing is allocated – 

48% said they know a little and 41% said they know nothing – source:Fair and Flexible le CLG 

12/2009 

 

 

Page 27



 8

� Regular articles in TBC’s Talkback and La
[...]

 

C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

d
o
c
u
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 

to
 b
e
 a
s
 i
n
fo
rm
a
ti
v
e
 a
s
 

p
o
s
s
ib
le
 w
it
h
 a
ll 
s
ta
ff
 

s
u
p
p
o
rt
in
g
 t
h
e
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

a
p
p
ro
p
ri
a
te
ly
 t
ra
in
e
d
. 

1
 

1
 

2
 

F
in
a
l 
p
o
lic
y
 a
p
p
ro
v
a
l 
w
ill
 

b
e
 m
a
d
e
 i
n
 l
in
e
 w
it
h
 

d
e
m
o
c
ra
ti
c
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
  

S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 

2
0
1
3
 

5
 

C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 o
n
 t
h
e
 

d
ra
ft
 p
o
lic
y
 r
e
v
e
a
ls
 

th
a
t 
it
 c
o
n
ta
in
s
 

e
le
m
e
n
ts
 t
h
a
t 
a
re
 

in
e
q
u
it
a
b
le
 a
c
ro
s
s
 

s
o
m
e
 e
q
u
a
lit
y
 s
tr
a
n
d
s
  

2
 

2
 

4
 

A
n
 i
n
it
ia
l 
le
g
a
l 
v
ie
w
 w
ill
 b
e
 

s
o
u
g
h
t 
p
ri
o
r 
to
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

to
 e
s
ta
b
lis
h
 t
h
e
 l
e
g
a
lit
y
 o
f 

th
e
 d
ra
ft
 

 A
n
y
 s
ig
n
if
ic
a
n
t 
is
s
u
e
s
 

ra
is
e
d
 d
u
ri
n
g
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

w
ill
 b
e
 a
d
d
re
s
s
e
d
 p
ri
o
r 
to
 

a
p
p
ro
v
a
l 
a
n
d
 

im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 

1
 

1
 

2
 

U
s
e
 a
 s
p
e
c
ia
lis
t 
a
d
v
is
o
r 

w
h
e
re
 n
e
c
e
s
s
a
ry
 t
o
 

m
it
ig
a
te
 a
n
y
 

u
n
re
a
s
o
n
a
b
le
 i
m
p
a
c
t 
 

J
u
n
e
 2
0
1
3
 

6
 

M
a
n
a
g
in
g
 

e
x
p
e
c
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 

c
u
s
to
m
e
rs
 w
it
h
 

re
g
a
rd
 t
o
 t
h
e
 

im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 

re
v
is
e
d
 p
o
lic
y
 b
o
th
 

p
o
s
it
iv
e
 a
n
d
 n
e
g
a
ti
v
e
 

2
 

2
 

4
 

C
le
a
r 
im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 

ti
m
e
ta
b
le
 i
n
c
lu
d
e
d
 a
s
 p
a
rt
 

o
f 
th
e
 c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
 

1
 

1
 

2
 

 
 

   

Page 80



Agenda Item 8

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Local Authority Mortgage Rate for Mortgages Under Housing Act 1985
	6 Healthier Tamworth
	Enc. 1 for Healthier Tamworth

	7 Allocations Policy
	Annex 1 Allocation Policy (Draft)
	Annex 2 What is being changed
	Annex 3 Consultation timetable
	Annex 4 Risk Assesment

	8 Housing Regeneration Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Housing Regeneration Programme Update
	Enc. 2 for Housing Regeneration Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 26th MARCH 2013 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex J Oates and D 

Cook entered the meeting at 6.30pm. 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and 
Environment), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, 
Planning and Partnerships) and Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager) 
 
 
 

131 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard. 
 

132 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

133 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
It was agreed that the order of the meeting be charged to discuss Tamworth 
Golf Club as the first item as there were members of the public present and 
the item was no longer confidential.  This was approved. 
 

134 TAMWORTH GOLF COURSE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
advising Members of the current situation and seeking to determine Member’s 
preferred option for the future of Tamworth Golf Course was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Tamworth Borough Council operates Tamworth Golf 



Cabinet 26 March 2013 

 

 

2 
 

Course for an interim period while considering the longer 
term sustainability of the course, and; 

 a. £116k revenue budget from contingency budget and 
£100k capital from contingency budget be released, and; 

 b. The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development be authorised to implement interim 
management arrangements as described in the draft 
business plan, and; 

 c. The waiver of financial regulations in respect of the 
procurement of a grounds work contractor be authorised, 
and; 

 d. The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships and 
Director Assets and Environment in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development be authorised 
to enter into a licence agreement for an external bar and 
catering service at the golf course subject to an 
appropriate business case, and; 

 e. The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder Economic 
Development be authorised to undertake a project to 
review the long term sustainability of the Golf Course 
including the potential redevelopment of some of the 
course for future re-investment in golf and other 
services/projects. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 

 
 

135 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

136 LOCAL AUTHORITY MORTGAGE RATE FOR MORTGAGES UNDER 
HOUSING ACT 1985  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets in accordance 
with Section 438 of the Housing Act 1985, making the statutory declaration of the 
local mortgage interest rate from 1 April 2013 to 30 September 2013 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the statutory rate of interest be endorsed to remain 

unchanged at 4.72%. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M 
Greatorex) 

 
 
 



Cabinet 26 March 2013 

 

 

3 
 

137 HEALTHIER TAMWORTH  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Health providing background information to 
the Healthy Cities network and agree to the registration of Tamworth to the 
network was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The registration of Tamworth BC to the UK Healthy Cities 

Network be agreed, and; 
 2 The Portfolio Holder for Health and Community Safety be 

named as the political lead for the development of the 
Healthy cities concept within Tamworth, and; 

 3 The £15k Healthy Living Programme contingency budget be 
released and as part of the final accounts process reserved 
to support the delivery of the Healthy Tamworth initiative, 
and; 

 4 The Director of Housing and Health working in consultation 
with partners develop a strategic plan to develop and deliver 
the aims of Healthier Tamworth. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
S Claymore) 

 
 
 
 

138 ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing updating Cabinet on key issues 
relating to demand for social housing in Tamworth and seeking approval for 
amendments to the Allocations Policy subject to the completion of consultation 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The draft policy be approved subject to the completion of 

formal consultation, and; 
 2 Following the completion of consultation a further report 

be submitted to full Council by September 2013 to agree 
the final policy. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 
Councillor S Doyle) 

 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 



Cabinet 26 March 2013 

 

 

4 
 

Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
 

139 HOUSING REGENERATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing was considered. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


